

Cargo Systems Messaging Service

CSMS # 64680374 - GUIDANCE - Reciprocal Tariffs, April 5 and April 9, 2025, Effective Dates

The outpool of this measure is to provide further guidance on the deficient duties due on imported methodation with the emplored by Execution Count 1427, its audit 6427, 2015, and guidance in the Federal Register Motion, "Regulating imports with a Resignoral faint for Rectly Trade Practices Plant the Federal Register Motion," Regulating imports with a Resignoral faint for Rectly Trade Practices Plant Controlled to Large and Practices Plant 1621, 1622, 1622, 1622, 1622, 1623,

The amended rates and Chapter 99 headings were published as part of Revision 7 to the 2025 Basic Edition of the HTSUS on April 4, 2025 (https://hts.usitc.gov/).

This guidance is an update to <u>CSMS # 64549265</u> issued April 4, 2025, "GUIDANCE – Reciprocal Tariffs, April 5, 2025, Effective Date", adding the actions that are effective **April 9, 2025**, along with those effective on April 5, 2025.

GUIDANCE

CHAPTER 98 95 ECONDARY CLASSIFICATION REQUIRED

With the implementation of the above Executive Order, effective April 5, 2025, filers must report at least one HTSUS Chapter 98 secondary dissolitation related to the reciprocal tariffs. All imported merchandles must be reported with either the HTSUS classification under which the reciprocal tariff applies or one of the HTSUS classification pursuant to which the merchandles is excepted from the reciprocal tariff.

APPLICATION OF ADDITIONAL DUTY FATES

The additional rates of duty established by reciprocal tariffs are in addition to any other duties, taxes, fe exactions and charges that apply to imported articles.

All imported goods, other than those that fall within the identified exceptions, entered for consumption, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption on or after 12:01 a.m. eastern daylight time (EDT) on **April 5**, 2025, are subject to the following HTSUS secondary classification and duty rate:

Effective April 9, 2025, a country-specific ad valorem rate of duty will apply to imported goods of 83 countries and will replace the 10% additional ad valorem duty rate under 990.03 125. Imported goods of the countries derivated becairs 1990.03.1 43–990.03.170, for them inhose that sall which he identified exceptions, entered for consumption, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption on or after 1201 as EDP or April 9, 2025, are subject to the following HTSUS destinations and additional ad valorem duty.

9903.01.43: Articles the product of Cameroon or the Democratic Republic of the Congo will be a an additional ad valorem rate of duty of 11%.

9903.01.44: Articles the product of Chad or Equatorial Guinea will be assessed an additional ad va rate of duty of 13%.

9903.01.46: Articles the product of Norway or Venezuela will be assessed an additional ad valor duty of 15%. 9903.01.47: Articles the product of Mozambique will be assessed an additional ad valorem rate of duty of 16%.

9903.01.48: Articles the product of Israel, Malawi, Philippines, or Zambia will be as valorem rate of date of 17%. 9903.01.49: Articles the product of Nicaragua or Zimbabwe will be assessed an additional ad viol of duty of 18%.

990301.180: Articles the product of Jordan or the European Union (Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, Czechia, Dermark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Lahvia, Liffuunia, Lusenboury, Mahi, Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovadia, Siovenia, Span, Sweden) with be assessed an additional ad valoriem rate of duty of 27%.

of duly of 21%.

9903.01.52: Articles the product of Vanualtu will be assessed an additional ad valorem rate of duly of 22*

9903.01.53: Articles the product of Brunel, Japan, or Malaysia will be assessed an additional ad valorem rate of duly of 25%.

9903.01.54: Articles the product of South Korea will be assessed an additional ad valorem rate of duty of 25%.

9903.01.55: Articles the product of India will be assessed an additional ad valorem rate of duty of 26%.
9903.01.56: Articles the product of Kazakhstan will be assessed an additional ad valorem rate of duty of 27%.

27%. 990.01.57. Articles the product of Tunisia will be assessed an additional aid valoriem rate of at 990.01.58. Articles the product of Palisitan will be assessed an additional aid valoriem rate of a 990.01.58. Articles the product of Palisitan will be assessed an additional aid valoriem rate of a 990.01.58. Articles the product of Algeria, Nauru, or South Artica will be assessed an additional aid valoriem rate of a 400.01.58. Articles the product of Algeria, Nauru, or South Artica will be assessed an additional aid valoriem rate of a 400.01.58.

9903.01.60: Articles the product of Libya, Moldova, or Switzerland will be assessed an add valorem rate of duty of 31%.

9903.01.61: Articles the product of Angola, Fiji, Indonesia, or Talwan will be assessed an additional valorem rate of duty of 32%.

9903.01.62: Articles the product of North Macedonia will be assessed an additional ad valorem rate of duty of 33%.

9903.01.63: Articles the product of China, including Hong Kong and Macau, will be assessed an additional valoriem rate of duty of 34%.

9903.01.64: Articles the product of Bosnia and Herzegovina will be assessed an additional ad va of duty of 35%.

of duly of 35%.

9903.01.65: Articles the product of Thalland will be assessed an additional ad valorem rate of duly of 31

9903.01.66: Articles the product of Bangladesh, Botswana, Liechtenstein, or Serbia will be assessed an
additional ad valorem rate of duly of 37%. 9903.01.67: Articles the product of Guyana will be assessed an additional ad valorem rate of duty of 38%

9903.01.70: Articles the product of Falkland Islands or Syria will be assessed an additional ad valcitate of duty of 41%.

9903.01.71: Articles the product of Myanmar (Burma) or Sri Lanka will be asset valorem rate of duty of 44%.

vacorem rate of duty of 44%.

9903.01.72: Anticles the product of Vielnam will be assessed an additional aid valorem rate of duty of 46%

9903.01.73: Anticles the product of Madagascar will be assessed an additional aid valorem rate of duty of 47%. 9903.01.74: Articles the product of Laos will be assessed an additional ad valorem rate of duty of 48%
9903.01.75: Articles the product of Cambodia will be assessed an additional ad valorem rate of duty of 49%.

ries the product of Lesotho will be ass

EXCEPTIONS

Lives further notice, for all imported merchandise that is

a) entered for consumption, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption on or after 12:01 a.m. EDT on April 5, 2025, and for which an HTSUS classification is required to be declared, if the secondary classification under heading 9803.01.25 is not declared, or

entered for consumption, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption on or after 12:01 a.m. EDT on April 9, 2025, and for which an HTSUS classification is required to be declared, if heading 990.30.1.43 = 990.30.1.78 is not declared.

then one of the following HTSUS secondary classifications must be declared, to specify the particular exception pursuant to which the reciprocal tariff in heading 9903.01.25 or 9903.01.43 – 9903.01.76 doe not apply to the imported articles that are excluded from the additional ad valorem duties:

9903.01.27: Articles the product of Mexico, including those products of Mexico entered free of duty as under the United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement, including any treatment set forth in subchapter XXIII of of chapter 89 and subchapter XXIII of chapter 99 of the TRUSU. Articles properly classified in 90x10 through 9903.01.05 should declare a secondary classification under 9903.01.27 in order to be excepted from the reciprocal fartif.

9903.01.28: Articles the product of any country that were (1) loaded onto a vessel at the port of loading and in transit on the final mode of transport prior to entry into the United States before 12.01 a.m. EDT on April 5, 2025, AND (2) are entered for consumption, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after 12.01 a.m. EDT on April 5, 2025, and before 12.01 a.m. EDT on May 27, 2025.

NOTIC: Articles the product of the countries that have an additional country-posteris, in 900.01 cf.3. Beautiful 13 additional to avoid eith the part of sisting final mode of transport on or after 12.01 a.m. EDT April 5, 2005, and before 12.01 at. and (2) are entered to consumption, or willdown from wendrouse for consumption, or willdown from wendrouse for consumption, or willdown from wendrouse for consumption, or Articles to which this is transit continued applies must be reported under 9903.01.25.

To prevent importers from abusing the exceptions for goods that were in transit before April 5, 2025 or April 9, 2025, as applicable, CIDP will permit heading 9900.01 28, or heading 9900.01 25 for products of countries covered by heading 9900.01 176, as applicable, to be decisioned only possible for product in the countries covered by the exception of the possible of the possible

9903.01.29: Articles the product of any Column 2 rate country identified in get limited to Belarus, Cuba, North Korea and Russia.

9903.01.30: Articles that are donations, by persons subject to the jurisdiction of the United States, of articles, such as food, clothing, and medicine, intended to be used to relieve human suffering. 9903.01.31: Articles that are informational materials, including but not limited to, publications, films, posters, phonograph records, photographs, microfilms, microfiche, tapes, compact disks, CD ROMs, artworks, and news wire feeds.

9903.01.32: Articles of any country, classified in the subheadings enumerated in the subdivision (v)(ii) of U.S. note 2, identified in Annex II. The only merchandise that is eligible for this exception is that which is lated in Annex II.

990.3.01.33: Articles of Iron or steel, derivative articles of Iron or steel, articles of aluminum, derivative articles of aluminum, passenger verhicles (seidens, sport utility verhicles, crossover utility verhicles, crossover utility verhicles, minum, and cargo varis) and light trucks and parts of passenger verhicles (seidans, sport utility verhicles, crossover utility verhicles, universa, and cargo varis) and light trucks of any country, subject to Section 232, actions.

9903.01.34: For articles in which at least 20% of the value of article is U.S. originating, the U.S. content will not be subject to the reciprocal tariff. The reciprocal tariff will be assessed on the non-U.S. content. (See below for reporting instructions.)

(See below for reporting Insurusoma, CMAPTER 38
The additional daties imposed by the headings above shall not claimed under a provision of chapter 60 of the HTSUS pursuan Protection (CBP) regulations, and whenever CBP agrees that e except for goods entered under heading 9600.000, call and 9600.000.6 For submeadings 9800.000, 9800.000, and 980 value of regains, alteration, or processing performed, as decide value of regains, alteration, or processing performed, as de-order of the control of the United States, as described.

CORRECT TAMOR ZONE

TORSIGN THAT OF THE CONTROL OF

DEMINIANS

CEMINIANS

REPORTING
For early summary lines that include multiple HTSUS numbers, CBP regimes that the duty for for early summary lines that include multiple HTSUS numbers, CBP regimes that the duty for the context HTSUS for example, if the entiry is subject to 100001125, then the mutto be associated on 100001125 within the regime to 100001125, then the previously lines for the receiver increasing to ACB and printed 750 is produced. The 101% day must not be combined with the duty reported on a distribution of the duty reported on a distribution of the previous for the duty reported on the duty reporte

For articles that have a U.S. content of at least 20% and are subject to 9903.01.34, the article must be broken up onto two entry summary lines to accurately report and pay the applicable rate of duty. The reciprocal tariff additional duty is to be reported based on the non-U.S. content.

- Ch 1-97 HTSUS, this same HTSUS must be reported on both lines.
 Country of origin, same must be reported on both lines.
 Total entered value of the article less the value of the non-U.S. cont or Total entered duties.
 All applicable duties.

- All applicable duties.

 Same Ch. 1-97 HTSUS reported on the first line.

 Same Ch. 1-97 HTSUS reported on the first line.

 Same country or drigin reported on the first line.

 HTSUS 9903.01.25 9903.01.43 9903.01.76.

 Total entered value of non-U.S. content of the article.

 Zero for quantity for the product.

 All applicable duties.
- HTSUS SEQUENCE For entry summary lines including multi

 - I first report the Chapter 99 number for Section 301,
 I followed by the Chapter 99 number for IEEPA Fentanryl for China, Can
 I followed by the Chapter 99 number for IEEPA Reciprocal.
 I followed by the Chapter 99 number for IEEPA Reciprocal.
 I followed by the Chapter 99 number for Section 232 or 201 duties (if applicable).
 I followed by the Chapter 99 number for Section 201 or 232 quota (if applicable).

ner quota (not covered by #3) (if app